"The Nine Earthly Sword Sect bids Eleven million six hundred sixty thousand!"

The auctioneer saw no more bids coming and began counting.

"Eleven million six hundred sixty thousand going once! Eleven million six hundred sixty thousand 
going twice! Eleven million six hundred sixty thousand going three times! And… 11,660,000 going 
four times! Congratulations to the Nine Earthly Sword Sect for getting one of our ten top treasures, 
the [Cloud Trimer]!"

The person who descended to take the sword was one of the Core seniors, much stronger than Elder 
Hao, who Yasenia was familiar with.